N

CEENECH IO LOGY,

NS E

—

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

CREEK MUD FOREST ROCKY
N py
% i

WHEELBASE : 313mm

SAND

L)

WIDTH : 230mm
L. GEAR RATIO = 1:36.3~1:53.4
¥ TIRE WIDTH / DIAMETER : 40x120mm =

Shaft-Driven Full-Time 4WD
Front and Rear MPA-axle

= s A T ] ‘4& e =

=y - ] b i E
E Nk ; ! =1 o

-(_-sw’-—_ - . L

Ta T - :

Ll P

TrEag

IFICATISNRE SUBJECT



Necessary tools and accessories for [ CFX-W ] assembly
DA CFX-WARIAREH R 0 T DT

. At

NECESSARY TOOLS FOR ASSEMBLY IZ&EHR
[NOT INCLUDED IN KIT ) [5i
1.5 L wrench @ 5,5 4
15 L #&F
Hex 5.5% 4.0 Wrench m
5.5X 4.0 #F
|| —
Hobby knife
£17]
2.0 L wrench @ @ glring Fa: %4 T ——
20 LigF = m:[ ]
Hex
Screwdrlver
R-clip X9
2.5 L wrench
25 L #&F 0
Hex @ Smssors
@ E
5.5 & 7.0 alum. h ;
55&7.0 !:%2 wrene Side cutter
#HOs
EVA double sided tape 20 X80 Sponge tape ‘
EVA HmiE iR
Needle nose pliers

EN -

158 X 12 Sponge tape
iR Please follow the assembling figures and instructions closely

for your [ CFX-W 1 best performance!

REFERARET S MR LR [CFX-W] RIFEHE |

CFX-w 2



M2X8 Cap screw X12
HREH

110027 | [8) |

M2X10 screw X16
T A

MPA CVD universal shaft set X4
MPA CVD B
210814

110084
M2X12 screw X8

RS
10111

M2.5X10 screw X3

ERAR
110064

M2.5X14 screw X 17
(hrmmmmmm mei
110010
2.6X10screw X1
(b s
110025
M3 X5 screw X1
ﬂm SRR
110048
M3 X6 screw X4
ﬂm e
110001
:ﬂ M3 X8 screw X18

ERARS
110002

M3X10 screw X20

110026

M3 X 14 screw X22
{ i ma
110061
M3 X 16 screw X9
(g i
110086
M3 X 18 screw X4
(i mRieH
110087
M3X20 screw X6
(i s
110088
M3 X25 screw X3
({ wsaew
110076
M3 %30 screw X2
({ ma
110089
M3¥14 screw X4
[ e
110081
M3 X6 Cap screw X2
U:mjﬂ HTER
110011

M3 40 Cap screw X2
[ Jmmmmmmmm ssn
110091

Shaft screw X4

I—m SETHRH

110090

King pin screw X8
U:mm KERM
110092

M3 X3 screw X1
m s
110036

M3 %16 screw X20

O e

110023
2X9.8 Shaft X7
1]

—3

110017

2X118 Shaft X6
—

110018

3X11.8 Shaft X8
1]

110098
2X13.8 Shaft X1
HhEH

110018

3X6X0.5 Spacer X13
8

110047

3X8X0.5 Spacer X1
85

110048

5X7X0.3 Spacer X3
B
820020

G-clip12.0 X4
G
110115

Bevel gear shatt X2
[ B
310099

| Gear ShaftB X1

|O @] SN0 B
310091
|O [] 5 | m}gﬁam X1
310090
[0 o] o] e~
310082

MPA Axle X4
B [T wea s
310086

Slipper shaft set
RN
310087

W © ©

| O [ I

R-clip X9
RAZD
110016

Nut M2.5 X16
et ]
110097

Lock nut M3 X25
FrfEimeE
110021

Lock nut M4 X5
FrREam iR
110096

Gear B 14T *X12
& B 14T
310081

Gear C 14T X4
R C 14T
310098

Gear 16T X4
e 16T
310097

Gear B 24T X2
5 B 24T
310084

P Gear 32T X1
> g 32T
310083

3X6X2.5 Bearing X16
i

120024

5X8X2.5 Bearing X1
o

120017

4 X8 X3 Ball bearing X8

e

120013

410X 4 Ball bearing X1
HH

120018

5XgX25 Ballbearing X1
5

120003

5X9 X3 Ball bearing X8
&

120020

5X10X4 Ball bearing X13
ik

120002

8X12X3.5 Ball bearing X6
R

120019

10X15X 4 Ball bearing X1
1

120001

E-clip2.0 X12
E#0

110013

E-clip3.0 X4
Em

110070
Eclip4.0 X5
EM

110037

Gear A 14T X1
A 14T
310088

-]

Gear A 24T X1
A 24T
310085

-]

CFX-w 3



@DDmperO-rgPG X8 I]][] T
Piston rod X4
BB
310115
6X10-ring X4
o
130053
8.5%1 O-ring x4
oM
130052

TCBO Alum. damper set (silver) (4)
g TC80 B Remagsd (88) (4)
8201308

Damper plastic maintenance set (2)
BREH (2)
8201161

ﬁ ]

OO

30mm TC coil s| pr gset(ﬁ)
30mm TC #tRMELE (5)

5.8 Rodends set X4
5.8 REE
230057

L

1]

o0 0 1 @ od
@ D D:D @ [O] iﬁg‘;&mmemrw G

Servo horn set (long) (23T/25T)
R 488 (237 /25T)




50

CFX Motor mount
CFX i
310088

Alum. link 96mm X1
| BEEME 96mm

8100368

R SRHR 88mm

| Alum. link 88mm X2
8100358

Alum. link 76mm X2
85 &HHR 76mm
8100255

I Alum. link 72.5mm X2

BEHANT 72 5mm

8100345

BEEE 60 5mm

8100268

Alum. link 43mm X1

$8S RHR 43mm
8100238

| Alum. link 60.5mm X2

Bulkhead plate
HEEIE

310088

MPA C hub carrier set x4
MPA B CEESE
230051

MPA Knuckle set X4
MPA BEEEE
230052

Damper stay set X2
BEIE

230053

CFX Driveshaft set
CFX B
230048

Gear 42T

MOE Spur gear 62T
MO6 At 62T
230044 e e e

Slipper Plate X2
R

310080

Slipper Pad X2
Eeiicloc ot
130045

CMX Car body post set x2
CMX Bz
230026

O0C0O00O0OO0O0O0OO0OO0OODO0OOODOOOO0OCO0

O0O0O00OO0O0O0CO0O0OC0

CFX-wW §



648 1.9" Crawler wheel X4 236 1.9" Crawler wheel X4
648 1.9" BEHE 236 1.9" BEHE
230043

O
# Please make the object
as the standard.
Wisis LIV R
0 @)

Velero strap 16 X210mm
it
130045

CFX Transfer case set

CFX #1888

N

CFX Gear box support
CFX Mok 228
230048
O oo O O 0O O O CFX-W Chassis rail X2 0O O O 0O +€£H o g
CFX-W X
310093

O O OME=" O O O

CFX-W 6



Inner sponge 38 X122 X46 X4

Pail 38 X 122 X46

130047

MG Crawler tire 40 X120-1.9" X4
MG s 40X 120-1.9

”OOOOOOOOO

’

CMX Gear box chassis set
CMX SEFEERE

230020

U

)
{

)

S ;LD
EDL))
Ulo

=
Ul

OL@_JO
DAY

i

)

)

AN

)

”OOOOOOOOO

CFX-W Side plates set X2
CFX-W REEMRIA
230123

O O

5

Side sliders set X2
ER{R| AR
230056

CFX-W Driveshaft X2

CFX-W {58
230049

L€

Bevel gear set 36-15 X2
R 36-15
310100

IR,

CFX-w 7




e L =
— = = ey 2% o r
. 2 '_;5._. 4 W &
*r &£ i BT W 7

PARTS BAG 1, 2, 3 iy

M2.5% 10 screw X3
LI

M2.5X 14 screw X1
WZER

M3 %10 screw X6
L3

M3 X 16 screw X1
EFER

M3 X6 cap screw X2
HERH

[

1] , 1

M3 <40 cap screw X2
HEME

5X8X2.5Bearing X1
BE

5X8X2.5 Ball bearing X1
Hid

410X 4 Ball bearing X1
ttk

5X10 x4 Ball bearing X3
i

1 10X15X 4 Ball bearing X1
Hitk

2X9.8 Shaft X2
)

Gear shaft A X1
I O H O [ EEO A

(o C—mmm et

<1 TRANSMISSION

HOETE

@)
)

3

e
S

A
©)

p_

3X6X0.5 Spacer X2 =
Loy

5X7X0.3 Spacer X1 @]
BhE

4X10X1 Spacer X1

Slipper spacer X1
HRRE

Gearbox A X1

I AR\ E-clip4.0 X1 = = : ) :I AR A
\J U Ei0 S o ?/I
— - __\ /—___ \
— \ : T— ___/ o
'f %" E%f'g”g L Motor mount X1 Slipper plate X2
\Q;zﬁ/ [ RS

Lock nut M4 <1
FRRE RIS

Spring X1 [

AN
RN /' |\5__ /.'

( \
||
Gear B 14T X4 \Q__——- m —~-_9
B B 14T \\_j/

Bulkhead plate X1
R

AR B

Slipper pad X2
HREREEIS

LYAYAYAVAY
NV

Gear A 24T X1
B A 24T

Gear 42T X1

MO6 Spur gear 62T X1

Gearbox C X1
S 42T

l MOB FHEEig 62T

R C

Gearbox mount X1
ok B A

e

CFX-wW 8



O < P >

< TRANSMISSION
s i Fuis

ARTS BAG 1, 2, 3

m Deceleration gear assembly

i

© 2X9.8 Shaft \D

@ 10X 15X4 Ball bearing

@ Gear A 14T

@ Gearbox B

A Gear 42T

ABIEEFY Attaching bulkhead plate

2 AR

@ Bulkhead plate

@ Bearing
holder

W Deceleration gear assembly

T

© Gear A 24T

0 4X10X4

M Deceleration gear assembly

T

O M3 X16 sc

©@5%X8X25
Ball bearing

3

© Gearbox C @%} |
/

O Gear B 24T

@ Gear shaft A

O M2.5X 14 screw @ 5X10X4 Ball bearing

CFX-w 9



<1 TRANSMISSION
i Fuis

m Attaching spur gear

ZEAEE

© Slipper pad

@ MO06 Spur gear 62T /,
[
E'S

© Slipper pad © Slipper plate

|'| |
| |
I/\D / — p | O 5X7 X0.3 Spacer
=4 ([ 9\/
/ (| A @ 5x10Xx4
\ Ball bearing
, A ' @ / Lﬁ\@/
; . . H Please note the overtightening slipper
m Attaching motor mount Eﬁr Attaching spring clutch may cause the griverlrain broken.
TEEREE LR R AN, et MR .

© M3 X40 cap screw

@ Motor mount

# Tighten and align the main shaft.
T SREE LT - 6

# Adjust the tightness as need.
R R R .

@ Slipper spacer
@ Spring

) @ﬁa\/ezmmm Spacer

Compress once,
then attach. O Lock nut M4

CFX-w 10



5
-

- < TRANSMISSION

S BAG 1, 2,

A
m Attaching pinion gear GEAR RATIO m Attaching motor
wEEEE L
— \ !Egp Spur Gear
M54-26T
M54-35T \ - = e
e %) 18 | 5039
19 | 4774
20 | 4535
21 43.19
22 41.23
23 3943
© MST MO6 Pinion Gear 17~25T 24 37.79
25 36.28

: : M3 X6 cap screw
# Please set the gear ratio according to motor 12 P

specifications, environments, and personal
requirements.
AR ES EEENE | BT . BEET, TETERE.

Bl ErbATE AR Rt !
# Please refer to MST office website for completed :
pinion specifications. m!\ttachmg gearbox mount
AR RS, Wiwass! [ www.re-mst.com ] F24E T FEE TR
ABTEDV Attaching dust cover
REMER # Adjust for proper space.
@ Gearbox A TR

@ Gearbox mount

@ M3 X 10 screw

CFEX-w 11



: ‘ﬁ? ASA;" P A
PARTS BAG 1, 2,

<4 TRANSFER CASE
[ 5y

\\\\\\\ " M3 X5 screw X1 £~ 3X6X0.5 Spacer X1 /:”\ E-clip 4.0 X2
= W \®) = D
N
= pfg
Gru-ww_m«l M3X 14 screw X4 ff?:%\ 5X10 %4 Ball bearing X4 S = Vizg_ Gear B 24T X1
,,,,,,,,, I R M stk % 7 & HKB 24T
— g%\__/
»q;g\fé
2X9.8 Shaft X1 GearshaftB X1 AAA
— iy E O | muwan -
=D
< ~4 . $ Gear 32T X1 |
it 32T
i 1 Gear shaft C X1 — Gearbox A X1 Gear box B X1
——— 2XTaEgR X1 ElE R %ﬁg 58
W
m Deceleration gear assembly m Attaching gear
i R A UL B
© 3X6X0.5 Spacer © Gear box B
© GearB 24T
@ 2X9.8 Shaft \ﬂ

J/

@ Gear shaft B

@ 5% 10X4 Ball bearing

@E<ip4.0.
© 2X13.8 Shatt :

@ Gear shaft C

@ 510 X4 Ball bearing

O M3 X 14 screw

© Gear box A

CFX-w 12



< FRAME RAIL

=|E

g e— M3 X6 screw X4 _]
ettt W75 : ! .
Crossmember A X1 Crossmember D X1 O Hex. wheel hubs X4
M3 X8 X14 = i o)
\\\\\\\\\ sy screw
LT R 7\\\ (7 =
I N — e
M3X10 X9 \< >/I 3 == == %Usedfor STEP®  ———
sty screw ) ( |
q ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, HSEE N4 N = \ | RIABHIWO ST
s M3 X 14 screw X4 :
D.-W.\WWJ R s
| Servo spacer X2
L— ol
. 2X11.8 Shaft X2
— gy P
1NN Y s
”KKQ/I K@}f'\
72N Lock nut M3 X4 S |'.'<.\ﬁ
=/ PRI A\
gg;ilders mount A —=——1| DiffCover X2
i, i oy
1 = Driveshaft . :
] = = e =
o ) <0 © |
- O. —— Front bumper X1
y)/ AR
i - = .
# Used for STEP &

Side sliders mount B REDHDING S

: Iz \ g 1 :|
E\__ =\ o] OO @i‘ l:,j’ R B
— (=] D ?;/ ] ‘ . |

O
(

Gearbox chassis X1
RIS

Damper stay B X2
-3 2

[

Battery mount X1 — ’
Ee = 0 QO O 0O O o 90
/f"

Chassis rail X2
Fax

CFX-W 13



<1 FRAME RAIL
=z

R ey fiﬁ»: iY A w2
s A AT e 7

Y
a
m ”
m
g

Damper stay B

M3 X8 screw

-
Damper stay A

Crossmember D
M3 X8 screw

Front bumper

Crossmember A

M3 X10 screw

Damper stay A

Side sliders mount A

M3 X 10 screw

J
l\ Damper stay B

%

( "lllllll \%J

Side sliders mount B

.-"r
\?9\_,

R

M3 X6 screw s

M3 X8 screw

Front bumper

[FRONT] >

M3 X8 screw

CFX-W 14



< FRAME RAIL
BHR

ABIEFYW Attaching transfer case

ZE © 2X11.8 Shaft

@ Driveshaft

© 2X11.8 Shatt

CFX-wW 15



< LINKS

L | Link (96mm) X1
' : fut (96mm) l 4.8 Ball connector X5
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ i M3X 16 screw X4 ; HIE
QY EAS 5.8X25 Adjuster X16 I J ke Spmml X2
HeER = L ¥ Used for STEP %W ——
M3 X 20 screw X4 I l Link (76mm) X2 Y REBHIRTSE
B Adjuster X2 149 (76mm) @)
BRI
- M3 X16 screw  X20 | |
Mttt IEfE O /(_\ J Shackle X2
B Adi % Link (72.5mm) X2 ;
T 5.8 Ball connector X 30 djuster X2 HIHR (72.5mm) )
SETieE
— = T Link (60.5mm) X2 —_— /
- HI#% (60.5mm) T Shackle mount X2
@ 3X6X0.5 Spacer X2 o
&/ 2K Toe -in Rod X2 | | )
AT
_ : x1 Servo mount ¥ Used for STEP S ——
Lock nut M3 X4 Link (43mm) X1 Servo mount A LO
'@' PR 1149 (43mm) AR Nl Sxha RET LR
ABETEW Toe - in Rod y STEP 2 4 Upper & Lower link assembly @ 5.8 Ball
assembly L& TR = connector
RAREE @
© M3X16 screw -
: 1l 5 @ 5.8 ball connector *
5.8 Ball connector @ Front upper link (60.5mm) / @

-in Rod

™ Toe

g2

/,_,);@ @ 5.8 ball connector
\'- -

O Rear upper = >

link (72.5mm) /

[NELCPA

&

@

O Front lower link
(76mm)

€ M3 X 16 screw

©58x25
Adjuster

&
I/

e

ASSEMBLY TIPS
M)

5.8 Ball connector
5.8 B5E

.@ 05 8 X 25 adjuster

C& \oRear lower link (88mm)

=

m Servo link assembly

X
IRBHriT A © M3 X 16 screw

7 @) 5.8X25 adjuster
@

m Steering link assembly

B

O Link (96mm)
@ Link (43mm) 5.8 Ball
connector

€ M3 X 16 screw

e

{@3 /

O 3X6 X0.5 Spacer

K@ @ Adjuster

© M3X 16 screw

# Please change the spacer thickness
for the requiring total length.
H R - " @ Adjuster

CFX-W 16



S

= 4 = 123 a T«? “i‘ _‘"I'.,-"
PARTS BAG 5 4 N

< LINKS

FiREE
ABIEXY Attaching upper link - BEXY Attaching lower link
B LR ; BT
Rear upper link
(72.5mm)
M3 X 16 screw

(76mm)

M3 X20 screw
Rear lower link (88mm)

CFX-w 17



< DAMPER
B

| . N -~ T . Piston rod X4 N mmmn
%Qg cap x4 'ﬁ?_(?\': Spring retainer X4 0 f R I A M l'ﬁ','ll NN mn Coil spring 30mm (hard) (silver) X2
'\i\ / g E U] “|| | II,I | I||I||I||I / \ |||| I| |||' || \ I||II||||I \ I'Il ||| t BIMME 30mm (FE) (58)
e, IRVIRYTRY .,f |
— URUYRURVE
A N Damper O-ring P3 X8
. P W BREOM ¥ .f. f. H. ,,, Ir..ll I
Rod guide cap X4 % \% Center spring retainer X4 I '| ||'I R ” | Coil spring 30mm (medium) (gold) X4
BRE TH '.\'\\ J' WS 'Jll”“””ﬂl i I ""I' | I'fl BRWE 0mm (F) (&)
- UL /) .. ]
L — r Rod guide X4 -
\Q ) gma TEE A
) == - I'II ||| | ' |(?' lnl ﬁ'q
Damper retainer X4 .f.f— R\. 8.5X1 O-ring X4 A ||I||I |II|I|| II|||' 'I| | |‘|I|J||||| Coil spring 30mm (soft) (red) X2
M { ) om _ M I ||||| ”Ill I'I' "H'l'f BRWFE 30mm (8 (D)
\ _:/ [L‘:\' Piston X4 LI'“I'” F . “..
= / &R Y
Damper adjuster X4 (—\ 6X10-ring X4 I 11 Damper cylinder X4
i i (A E-clip X8 ¥
BRI \\:é’ ) foF. | IS?J Ef P L mma
m Damper assembly N .
R @z% 8.5X1 O—n’ng
™~ @ Piston rod
QE—cllp
© Piston Spring retainer

\g@ @ E-clp

€@ Damper cylinder

o
AR i ; - 2B5mm ) i
= iston ro I /?H‘\ |

Make 4 ’

Damper adjuster \

5.8 Ball connector . o~

CFX-wW 18



< DAMPER
B

SRR

i MAX

’ LE ﬂ Pull down piston and
pour oil into cylinder.
[~ Remove air bubbles by
f slowly moving piston up
and down.
HFEBT AR, #i8 T
TS BT AR

Slowly

# The softer above.

ETRE R LW -
Hard
Body ﬁ
5
- 2
(Car body) —1 Hard ,
o
)
* Front - gold + silver Mediin
TSRS S Soft
Rear - red + gold
&EKEHE&&% Body Soft # Please adjust the spring retainer and
spring according to the car height.
(Coil spring) B A A

OPTIONAL PARTS

= ’\wrmnp ) ?_I‘".)_I(I\H_'?_I‘?_‘ |'T'| "?‘. Ilml N I(?,I SPECIFI@TIDN
ﬁf“\\‘l [ ‘ i |||_JI|.IJ_|IIJ.._|_|'_I.JI|.I.|J|LI.I Length (Mounting hole to hole) : 70mm
@ | it J| I|I| (| I||I 1 ‘|I|'||,'1n| il"l'i,'fl' Shqck En_)dy Diameter : 9mm
— s o S t'},'_ﬁl'}' '.J')l \/ Iqll_,:'l 1/ I Spring Diameter : 12mm
’ Spring Length : 50mm
Full Shaft Travel Range : 20mm

Shaft Diameter : 3mm

TCT70 Alum. shocks (black)(4)
TCT0 B EEEmass (#)4)
8201 16BK

Center spring retainer

Cylinder cap
5.8 Ball connector

61 O-ring-

>

Pull down piston rod 1mm,
attach cylinder cap and
absorb oil overflow with
tissue paper.
HEO T Imm ik, WSS LR
AL e A HAs R o,

> -

1mm

# The softer above.
SRR TE i -

Coil spring 30mm

Coil spring 30mm

Damper retainer .

CFX-w 19



j WL 5
8,9, 10

a7 &8 B
ARTS BAG 7,

. M2 X8 cap screw X12
[ ] R ( )
Ay M2.5X14 screw X16 :]
,,,,,,,,,,,, 1 RTEAR &5
s 2.6X10 Screw X1 e
{ LU Ehnd 30
©|
— M3 X8 screw X4 \““—/
G‘W.,,,] R
O
N

M3X10 screw X5
L3

A EEAS e M3X14 screw X14
AITANH BRI R

ey M3X 16 screw X4
L L

)

O\

M3 X 20 screw X2
(REE AR 5

7
U

s, M3 X25 screw X3
,,,,, UHIHIHERIIIT WFEAR

. King pin screw X8
------ J FERH

3
A

@

[
)

©

< AXLE

i
2X11.8 Shaft X4
i
3X11.8 Shaft X8
i
3X6X0.5 Spacer X4
BE
3XB8X0.5 Spacer X1
1oy
5X7X0.3 Spacer X2
L 1oy
E-clip2.0 X2
EM

E-clip 3.0 X4
Ef0

E-clip4.0 X2
Ein

G-clip 12.0 X4
Gio

Lock nut M2.5 X16
B REARIE

Lock nut M3 X 11

AR
MPA Axle X4
MPA #s8 I—IO gl;g;sjoint x4
Wheel axle X4 = 1 Bevel gear shaft X2
L oE L B I | e
[ [H 1 CVD axle X4
fok:

3XB6X2.5Bearing X16
o

43X 8X 3 Ball bearing X8
Hit

5X9X3 Ball bearing X8
i

5X10 X4 Ball bearing X6
Hik

8X12X3.5Ball bearing X6
Hitk

Gear B 14T X8
H B 14T

Gear C 14T X4
B B 14T

Gear 16T X4
% 16T

Bevel gear 15T X2
il

Knuckle cover X4

23T Servo horn X1

25T Servo horn X1

O

'.&—::———_/
Link mount X4
THIHRE
_ o

{

/

/
/

C HUB carrier X4
SEcE

MPA Axle housing X2
MPA ERsER

CFX-w 20



	CFX-W-KIT 組裝
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝2
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝3
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝4
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝5
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝6
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝7
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝8
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝9
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝10
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝11
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝12
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝13
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝14
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝15
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝16
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝17
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝18
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝19
	CFX-W-KIT 組裝20

